

02-1357

United States
Court Of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– against –

FREDERICK SCHULTZ,

Defendant-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ARCHAEOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF AMERICA,
THE AMERICAN ANTHROPOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION, THE SOCIETY FOR AMERICAN
ARCHAEOLOGY, THE SOCIETY FOR
HISTORICAL ARCHAEOLOGY AND
THE UNITED STATES COMMITTEE FOR THE
INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL ON MONUMENTS
AND SITES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Steven C. Herzog
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

Leonard V. Quigley
General Counsel
Archaeological Institute of America
656 Beacon Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02215-2010
(617) 353-6550

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
II. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Court Should Affirm the District Court Decision which is Necessary to Protect the World’s Archaeological and Cultural Heritage.....	9
B. The Problem of Looting	10
C. The Law Should Work to Preserve the Past.....	16
D. The Enactment of the CPIA Should Not Affect the Construction of the NSPA.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Aquilino v. United States</u> , 363 U.S. 509 (1960)	20
<u>Attorney-General of New Zealand v. Ortiz</u> , 2 All E.R. 98 (Eng. 1983)	17
<u>United States v. Gerber</u> , 999 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1071 (1994) ..	21
<u>Jeanneret v. Vichey</u> , 693 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1982)	17
<u>R. v. Tokeley-Parry</u> , [1999] Crim. L.R. 578	17
<u>Whitacre v. State</u> , 619 N.E.2d 605 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993), <u>aff'd</u> , 629 N.W.2d 1236 (Ind. 1994)	20
<u>United States v. Portrait of Wally</u> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	21

FEDERAL STATUTES

The Antiquities Act of 1906, 16 U.S.C. §§ 431-433m (2002).....	18
Archaeological Resources Protection Act of 1979, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa-470mm (2001)	18, 19
National Stolen Property Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2314 <u>et seq</u>	<i>passim</i>
Cultural Property Implementation Act, 19 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2613	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	29

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code § 41-3-1 (2001).....	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-865(C)(5) (West 2000)	20
Fla. Stat. Ch. 872.05 (2000).....	20
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 3440/14 (2001)	20
Ind. Code § 14-3-3.4 (1999); Wash. Rev. Code § 27.53.060(1) (2000).....	20
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8:681C (West 2000)	20
Va. Code Ann. § 29-1-8a(h) (Michie 2000).....	20
N.Y. Educ. Law § 233-4 (2001)	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 27.53.060(1) (2000).....	20

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Paul M. Bator, An Essay on the International Trade in Art,</u> 34 Stan. L. Rev. 275, 353 (1982).....	23
<u>Veletta Canouts & Francis P. McManamon, Protecting the Past for the Future: Federal Archaeology in the United States, in Trade in illicit antiquities: the destruction of the world’s archaeological heritage 97- 110 (Neil Brodie, Jennifer Doole, & Colin Renfrew, eds, 2001)</u>	11
<u>Carol Carnett, A Survey of State Statutes Protecting Archeological Resources, Preservation Law Reporter: Special Report, 3 Archeological Assistance Study (National Trust for Historical</u>	

	Page
Preservation: U.S. Department of the Interior, National Park Service, Cultural Resources, Archeological Assistance Division 1995)	20
Rory Carroll, <u>Tomb Raiders Plunder Italy's Past: Looters of the Night Get Rich on Worldwide Trade in Antiquities</u> , Guardian (London), June 20, 2000	10
Antonia M. DeMeo, <u>More Effective Protection for Native American Cultural Property Through Regulation of Export</u> , 19 Am. Indian L. Rev. 1, 8-10, 70 (1994).....	11
Brian Fagan, <u>The Rape of the Nile</u> 368-71 (1975).....	11
J. Fletcher, <u>Egypt's Sun King: Amenhotep III</u> (2000)	13
Patty Gerstenblith, <u>Protection of Cultural Heritage Found on Private Land: The Paradigm of the Miami Circle and Regulatory Takings Doctrine after Lucas</u> , 13 St. Thomas L. Rev. 65 (2000)	20
Ronald F. Lee, <u>The Antiquities Act of 1906</u> 29-38 (1970).....	18
David B. O'Connor, Eric Cline, <u>Amenhotep III: Perspectives on his Reign</u> (1998)	13
Patrick O'Keefe, <u>Export and Import Controls on movement of the Cultural Heritage: Problems at the National Level</u> , 10 Syr. J. Int'l & Comm. 352 (1983)	24
Arielle P. Kozloff, Betsy M. Bryan, Lawrence M. Berman, et al., <u>Egypt's Dazzling Sun: Amenhotep III and His World</u> (1992)	13
Maria Ramos & David Duganne, <u>Exploring Public Perceptions and Attitudes about Archaeology</u> , Harris Interactive (Feb. 2000), available at: http://www.saa.org/pubrel/publiced-poll.html	9
Simon Robinson & Aisha Labi, <u>Endangered Art</u> , Time (Int's ed.), June 18, 2001	10
Mike Toner, <u>Past in Peril: American the Looted</u> , Atlanta J. & Const., Feb. 13, 2000	11
